At the acquisition customer relationship were recognized at a fair value of NOK 9,938 thousand and assessed

to have an estimated useful life of 10 years. Leading to an adjustment in the proforma income statement of

NOK 994 thousand, representing a full year amortization.

The amounts recognized at the date of acquisitions in respect of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities

assumed are set out in the preliminary purchase price allocation (PPA) table below:

NOK 9,938 thousand in excess value was identified for Customer Relationships. Remaining excess value was

allocated to goodwill. Goodwill from the acquisition of Avans Soma Holding AS represents expected synergies

in the Group and has not been allocated to a cash generating unit at time at of this prospectus.

For pro forma purposes, the tax rates applied on pro forma adjustment 1 are based on the corporate tax rate

for Norway (22%), leading to a pro forma adjustment on Income tax income with NOK 219 thousand.

IFRS adjustment 2

IFRS adjustments has been made with regards to IFRS 16 derived from the groups rental agreements as set out

(Amounts in NOK 1,000)

The Group Consolidated Avans Soma IFRS adjustments Proforma adjustments Pro Forma Condensed Financial

Information

Total revenue 70 576   21 384   91 960

Cost of Sales (13 789)   (2 568)   (16 357)

Employee Compensation and Benefits (21 895)   (5 884)   (27 779)

Other Operational and Administrative Costs (18 835)   (5 530)   (803)   (25 169)

Total depreciations and amortization (12 629)   (6 162)   706   (994)   (19 079)

Net financial items (39 098)   (225)   66   (39 257)

Income tax (expense) / income (2 459)   828   219   (1 413)

Profit /(loss) for the year (38 131)   1 843   (31)   (775)   (37 094)

1

1

2

2

2

46

in the table below. No other IFRS adjustments has been made.

IFRS Adjustments (Amounts in NOK 1,000)

- Other Operational and Administrative Costs (803)

- Depreciation and Amortization 706

- Other Income and Expense 66

Total IFRS adjustments (31)

47

10  CORPORATE INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL